Rev. Charles R. Brown, Sr., District 4 Michael W. Sullivan, Sr., District 5

# DONALDSONVILLE COUNCIL AGENDA TUESDAY, JANUARY 9, 2023 | 6:00 P.M. MEETING TO BE HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBERS

The Donaldsonville Council of the City of Donaldsonville will hold a City Council meeting on Tuesday, January 9, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. to be held in Council Chambers, 609 Railroad Avenue, Donaldsonville, Louisiana to discuss the following:

- 1. PRAYER
- 2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 3. ROLL CALL
- 4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
- 5. ADMENDMENTS
- 6. PUBLIC COMMENTS
- 7. ELECTION OF OFFICERS
  - a. Chairman
  - b. Co-Chairman
- 8. REPORT OF OFFICES-BOARD-COMMITTEES
  - a. Ascension Parish Sheriff's Office Monthly Report (Capt. Jeff Griffin)
  - b. Public Works/Road & Culture Report (Superintendent, Spencer Harvey)
  - c. Fire Department Monthly Report (Fire Chief, Travis Cedotal)
  - d. Wastewater Monthly Report (Dave Curtis, Curtis Environmental)
  - e. Code Enforcement Report (Code Enforcer, Lionel Franklin)
- 9. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
  - a. DEMOLITION UPDATE
    - i. Ronald Williams, Trailer on Barcelona Drive

#### 10.RESOLUTIONS

#### **RESOLUTION 2024-01**

A RESOLUTION for the Mayor to sign all documents with DOTD and the Road Striping and Signing Program-State of Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development: Entity/State Agreement State Project No.H015011 Local Rd Striping & Signing (Ascension) Local Road Safety Program Ascension Parish.

#### **RESOLUTION 2024-02**

Rev. Charles R. Brown, Sr., District 4 Michael W. Sullivan, Sr., District 5

# A RESOLUTION approving the LIQUOR LICENSE APPLICATION OF MARCUS D. JOHNSON DBA CAJUN DAIQUIRES (600 MARCHAND DRIVE)

RESOLUTION 2024-03
A RESOLUTION approving the LIQUOR LICENSE APPLICATION
OF WINSTON M. WALTERS DBA PACK A PACK #2

(3351 WHY 1 S)

**RESOLUTION 2024-04** 

A RESOLUTION approving the LIQUOR LICENSE APPLICATION
OF DAT VO INC. DBA CHEVRON
(21 W. 10 ST.)

**RESOLUTION 2024-05** 

A RESOLUTION approving the LIQUOR LICENSE APPLICATION OF LAM NGUYEN DBA L & H GROCERY & LIQUOR  $(600 \text{ W. } 10^{\text{TH}} \text{ ST.})$ 

RESOLUTION 2024-06
A RESOLUTION approving the LIQUOR LICENSE APPLICATION
OF DTH INC. DBA T&H SUPERETTE
(1524 ST. PATRICK ST.)

RESOLUTION 2024-07
A RESOLUTION approving the LIQUOR LICENSE APPLICATION
OF LYDIA HAMBRICK DBA GASTON'S BBQ & BEER
(418 MISSISSIPPI ST)

RESOLUTION 2024-08
A RESOLUTION approving the LIQUOR LICENSE APPLICATION
OF GRAPEVINE CAFÉ DBA THE GRAPEVINE CAFÉ
(211 RAILROAD AVE)

**RESOLUTION 2024-09** 

Rev. Charles R. Brown, Sr., District 4 Michael W. Sullivan, Sr., District 5

A RESOLUTION for Capital Outlay Project for Natural Gas Infrastructure Improvements, Phase III FP&C No.50-M68-21

#### **RESOLUTION 2024-10**

A RESOLUTION for CDBG Funding for Cresent Park Playground upgrades and improvements Resolution.

#### **RESOLUTION 2024-11**

A RESOLUTION for Capital Outlay Project, LaLa Regira Field Renovations, Planning & Emp; Construction FP&Emp; C Project No. 50-M68-21-02.

#### 11. ORDINANCES

#### **PUBLIC HEARINGS**

### **ORDINANCE NO. 2023-18**

An Ordinance of the City of Donaldsonville amending Section 12.5-25 of the Code of Ordinances, City of Donaldsonville, regarding employee status, providing for repealing of all ordinances in conflict herewith; providing severability provisions; and providing for renumbering to be part of the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville.

**VOTE** 

# ORDINANCE NO. 2023-18

An Ordinance of the City of Donaldsonville amending Section 12.5-25 of the Code of Ordinances, City of Donaldsonville, regarding employee status, providing for repealing of all ordinances in conflict herewith; providing severability provisions; and providing for renumbering to be part of the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville.

**PUBLIC HEARINGS** 

#### **ORDINANCE 2023-19**

WHEREAS the Donaldsonville Council desires to update its Vacation Leave and Sick Leave policies to be more consistent, uniform and easily interpreted; providing for repealing of all ordinances in conflict herewith; providing severability provisions; and providing for renumbering to be part of the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville.

VOTE

# **ORDINANCE 2023-19**

WHEREAS the Donaldsonville Council desires to update its Vacation Leave and Sick Leave policies to be more consistent, uniform and easily interpreted; providing for

Rev. Charles R. Brown, Sr., District 4 Michael W. Sullivan, Sr., District 5

repealing of all ordinances in conflict herewith; providing severability provisions; and providing for renumbering to be part of the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville.

**PUBLIC HEARINGS** 

#### **ORDINANCE NO. 2023-21**

An Ordinance of the City of Donaldsonville, providing that the Code of Ordinances, for the City of Donaldsonville, be amended by adding a section to Chapter 8, Article I, to create a Section to be numbered as Section 8-10. Pile Driving, providing for definitions, providing for rules and regulations, providing for repealing of all ordinances in conflict herewith; providing severability provisions; and providing for renumbering to be part of the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville.

VOTE

#### ORDINANCE NO. 2023-21

An Ordinance of the City of Donaldsonville, providing that the Code of Ordinances, for the City of Donaldsonville, be amended by adding a section to Chapter 8, Article I, to create a Section to be numbered as Section 8-10. Pile Driving, providing for definitions, providing for rules and regulations, providing for repealing of all ordinances in conflict herewith, providing severability provisions; and providing for renumbering to be part of the code of ordinances for the City of Donaldsonville.

12.ADJOURNMENT

Councilmen Charles R. Brown, Sr.

s/City Councilman Chairperson or Vice Chairperson

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance, please contact Administrative Staff at 225.473.4247 describing the assistance that is necessary.